June 11, 2020

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 7

ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.

- 1. RESOLVED, the following item is hereby received, filed and printed:
- a. COMM. 11E-15 (2020)
 COUNTY EXECUTIVE: "Appointment to the EC Board of Health" (Chair's Ruling)

May 18, 2020

Erie County Legislature 92 Franklin St. 4th Floor Buffalo, New York 14202

RE: Appointment to the Erie County Board of Health

Dear Honorable Members:

I, Mark C. Poloncarz, Erie County Executive, pursuant to Erie County Charter Section 503, do hereby appoint the following individual to the Board of Health, for a term expiring December 31, 2025.

Appointee:

Marilyn Tuberdyck 132 Slade Ave. West Seneca, New York 14224

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact my office at (716) 858-8500.

Sincerely yours,

Mark C. Poloncarz, Esq. Erie County Executive

- 2. RESOLVED, the following items are hereby received and filed:
- a. COMM. 4E-9 (2020)

BASKIN: "Letter to Chair of HHS Committee Requesting Discussion on EC Mobile Services Van"

(Chair's Ruling)

comm. 11D-1 (2020)

DEPT. OF LAW: "Local Emergency Orders, EC State of Emergency Declarations & Extensions" (Chair's Ruling)

c. COMM. 11D-7 (2020)

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER - AUDIT: "Audit of Client-Owned Assets - Adult Protective Services" (Chair's Ruling)

I. COMM. 12E-1 (2020)

BASKIN: "Letter to Sheriff's Office in Response to Request for Supplies of COVID-19 Masks & Tests for Prisoners" (Chair's Ruling)

. COMM. 12E-2 (2020)

CHIMERA: "Letter to Health Commissioner Concerning Opioid Fatalities During COVID-19 Pandemic" (Chair's Ruling)

COMM. 12D-1 (2020)

DEPT. OF LAW: "Local Emergency Orders, EC State of Emergency Declarations & Extensions" (Chair's Ruling)

LISA M. CHIMERA CHAIR